period for all non-exempt employees shall be forty (40) hours in a seven (7) day period. 

The FLSA work period for law enforcement personnel shall be eighty (80) hours in a 
fourteen (14) day period and for firefighting and emergency medical personnel it shall 
be one hundred eighty-two (182) hours in a twenty-four (24) day period. 

FMLA: 
Family Medical Leave Act. 

Fringe Benefit: 
Any form of compensation in addition to the base salary as adopted by Council. 
Vacation Leave, Sick Leave, health and life insurance, uniforms, cleaning allowance,

[...]

worked in excess of eighty (80) during the applicable fourteen (14) day 
period shall be considered overtime. The work period for determining 
overtime for firefighting and emergency medical personnel shall be twenty-
four (24) day periods beginning at 12:01 a.m., February 16, 2018. Hours worked 
in excess of one hundred eighty-two (182) during the applicable twenty-four 
(24) day period shall be considered overtime. Only hours worked during the 
FLSA period will be considered for the purpose of computing overtime or 
compensatory time earned. 

Supervisory and administrative employees shall have the authority to

[...]

firefighting personnel, is computed by dividing the base annual salary by 
twenty-six (26) and then dividing by eighty (80) hours. The hourly pay for 

Fire Department personnel working twenty-four (24) hour shifts is 
computed by dividing the base annual salary by two-thousand nine 
hundred twelve (2,912). The hourly pay for non-exempt part-time and 
temporary employees shall be as designated in the City pay plan. 

Any non-exempt employee who is to receive less than the employee’s 
biweekly salary will have pay computed on the actual number of hours

[...]

determined by adding, to the nearest quarter hour, the total working hours 
absent. Accruals continue throughout the year. No more than two hundred 
eighty (280) hours may be carried over each year. For firefighting and 
emergency medical personnel working an average of one hundred twelve 
(112) hours in a two (2) week period, no more than three hundred ninety-two 
(392) hours may be carried over each year.  

Employees are eligible to take paid or unpaid leave in compliance with 
State law as outlined in the “Parental Involvement in K-12 Education Act” of 
2009. Up to eighteen (18) hours per academic year, with a maximum of six

[...]

other leaves as outlined in this section.  

(I) Vacation Leave Accrual Rates: 
The following schedules shall be used to calculate the amount of Vacation 
Leave accruing to each employee, except firefighting and emergency 
medical personnel working an average of one hundred twelve (112) hours in 
a two (2) week period, based on years of continuous municipal service: 

Years of Continuous 
Municipal Service 

Accrual Rate Hours 
Per Pay Period 

Accrual Rate Hours 
Per Year 

Less than 5 5.45 142 
5-10 6.37 166 

10 – 15 7.29 190 
15 – 20 8.21 214

[...]

year and is limited to one hundred twenty (120) hours. For firefighting and 
emergency medical personnel working an average of one hundred twelve 
(112) hours in a two (2) week period, Sick Leave is provided at the 
beginning of the year and is limited to one hundred sixty-eight (168) 
hours. Sick Leave is prorated based on benefited FTE. For new employees, 
Sick Leave will also be prorated by benefited hire date during their first 
year. These hours carry no cash value and do not roll into the next year. 
Sick Leave may be used for any reason outlined in the Colorado Healthy

[...]

Vacation Leave up to two hundred eighty (280) hours prorated based on 
benefited FTE. Upon separation, firefighting and emergency medical 
personnel working an average of one hundred twelve (112) hours in a two 
(2) week period shall receive full payment for Vacation Leave up to three 
hundred ninety-two (392) hours. Any paid leave after the separation 
notice has been received and/or accepted must be approved by the 
Department Director or City Manager, or Designee.  
Upon separation, non-benefited employees will not receive payment for 
unused leave accrued under the Healthy Families and Workplaces Act.

[...]

operation, pregnancy or off-the-job injury that necessitates employee 
absence in excess of one hundred twelve (112) working hours may be 
charged to Major Illness Leave; only the amount of leave that is in excess of 
one hundred twelve (112) hours may be charged against Major Illness Leave 
to a maximum of six hundred seventy-two (672) hours in any one (1) twelve 
(12) month period, not to exceed one thousand three hundred forty-four 
(1,344) hours in a three (3) year period. Pregnancy Leave is considered Major 
Illness Leave but is not included in the one thousand three hundred forty-
four (1,344) hours maximum over a three (3) year period.  

The work hours required to reach the Major Illness Leave threshold and the 
Major Illness Leave hours need not be consecutive, as long as all of the hours 
of absence are the direct result of one injury or illness.